burden of proof in such cases shall be preponderance of the evidence. As part of any civil 

action brought by the People of the State of California or City to enforce this Chapter, a 

court shall assess a civil penalty in an amount up to the greater of two thousand five 

hundred ($2,500.00) dollars per violation per day or ten thousand ($10,000.00) dollars 

per violation, fifty (50%) percent payable to the City and fifty (50%) percent to the 

person or persons whose rights were violated, against any person who commits, continues 

to commit, operates, allows or maintains any violation of this Chapter.